

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL WATER
RESOURCES ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES, SAN LUIS &
DELTA MENDOTA WATER AUTHORITY, AND
WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

PETER D. NICHOLS	HAROLD CRAIG MANSON
BERG HILL GREENLEAF	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
RUSCITTI LLP	400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
1712 Pearl Street	Sacramento, CA 95814
Boulder, Co 80302	Telephone: (916) 321-4225
Telephone: (303) 345-2642	Facsimile: (916) 321-4555
Facsimile: (303) 402-1601	E-Mail:
E-Mail: pdn@bhgrlaw.com	cmanson@westlandswater.org
<i>Counsel for National Water Resources Association</i>	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND OF THE CASE	3
A. The Telecommunications Act of 1996.....	3
B. The Fifth Circuit Decision.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THIS COURT HAS NEVER DIRECTLY DECIDED WHETHER THE <i>CHEVRON</i> DOCTRINE APPLIES TO AN AGENCY'S INTERPRETATION OF A STATUTE DE- FINING ITS JURISDICTION.....	10
II. THE <i>CHEVRON</i> DOCTRINE APPLIES TO AGENCY STATUTORY INTERPRETATIONS THAT LIMIT AGENCY JURISDICTION, BUT NOT TO AGENCY INTERPRETA- TIONS THAT EXPAND JURISDICTION ...	15
A. This Court Has Declined To Apply <i>Chevron</i> Deference To Agency Statutory Interpretations That Expand Agency Jurisdiction.....	18
B. Conversely, This Court Has Applied <i>Chevron</i> Deference To Agency Statutory Interpretations That Limit Agency Ju- risdiction.....	22
C. The Fifth Circuit Wrongly Applied The <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	10, 12
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	10
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	11
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	17
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	21, 22
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter v. New York City</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Coun- cil, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	17
<i>City of Arlington, et al. v. Federal Communica- tions Comm'n</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	26
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n v. Missis- sippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Friends of the Everglades, et al. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist., et al.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 643 (2010).....	24
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	16
<i>Industrial Union Dep’t v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	11
<i>Ivanhoe Irrig. Dist. v. McCracken</i> , 357 U.S. 275 (1958).....	21
<i>Mayo Foundation v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 704 (2011)	10
<i>Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988)	12, 13, 14, 26
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	9, 22, 24, 25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	8, 17, 19, 20
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	11
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> (“SWANCC”), 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 191 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>rev’d</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. California</i> , 694 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	17

STATUTES

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	18
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	18
Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 1536(a)(2), (c)(1)	9, 22, 23
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a	12
Reclamation Act of 1902, 43 U.S.C. §§ 372, 383	21, 22
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47 U.S.C. §§ 332(c)(7)(A), (B)	3, 4, 9, 25

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i)	24
50 C.F.R. § 402.03	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

T. Merrill, <i>Judicial Deference to Executive Precedent</i> , 101 YALE L. J. 969, 971 (1992).....	12
A. Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 DUKE L. J. 511, 521	15
